

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RONDALE YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
Benjamin L. Coleman Law PC
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone (619) 794-0420
blc@blcolemanlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.	iv
Opinion below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Statutory provision.	1
Statement of the case.	2
Argument.	7
I. The Ninth Circuit’s view that a but-for standard does not apply conflicts with Judge Sutton’s opinion for the Sixth Circuit in <i>Miller</i> and the recent decisions of state appellate courts; this Court should grant review to resolve the conflict.	7
II. This Court should also grant review because the Ninth Circuit’s minority view conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	12
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for review because the claim is thoroughly preserved, the government’s case as to the purpose element was weak, and judges below expressed their view that the mandatory life sentence imposed on petitioner for the VICAR murder violation was unjust.	14
Conclusion.	17
Appendix	
Order denying rehearing, October 1, 2021.	App. 1
Ninth Circuit decision, July 28, 2021.	App. 2
Ninth Circuit decision, December 27, 2017.	App. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).	13
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).	passim
<i>Comcast Corporation v. National Ass'n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).	13
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).	13
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 240 A.3d 328 (D.C. Ct. App. 2020).	11
<i>Maryland Dept. of Human Resources v. U.S. Dept. Of Agriculture</i> , 976 F.2d 1462 (4 th Cir. 1992).	10
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).	15
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).	14
<i>Nauman v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 669 F.3d 854 (7 th Cir. 2012).	11
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).	12

<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).	12
<i>State v. Street</i> , 633 S.W. 3d 468 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021).	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 3336 (1971).	13
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).	13
<i>United States v. Faulkenberry</i> , 614 F.3d 573 (6 th Cir. 2010).	10
<i>United States v. Hackett</i> , 762 F.3d 493 (6 th Cir. 2014).	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6 th Cir. 2014).	8,9,10,14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 971 F.3d 1005 (9 th Cir. 2020).	6,9,10
<i>University of Tex. Southwester Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924.	4,6,16
18 U.S.C. § 1959.	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1963.	16
21 U.S.C. § 841.	7,8,10
28 U.S.C. § 1254.	1
